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Capital adequacy

Closing capital base in relation to the closing

risk-weighted amount.

Capital base

The sum of Tier 1 and Tier 2 capital minus

items in accordance with Chapter 2, Section

7, Paragraph 3 of the Capital Adequacy and

Large Exposures Act.

Cost/income ratio

Total costs in relation to total income. The

cost/income ratio is calculated before and

after loan losses.

Doubtful receivables

Receivables for which payments are unlikely

to be made in accordance with the agreed

terms. A receivable is not regarded as doubtful

if there is adequate collateral to cover both the

principal, interest and any penalties for pos-

sible late payments. The net of doubtful

receivables is equivalent to gross doubtful

receivables less specific provisions made for

individually appraised receivables and provi-

sions for receivables appraised by group.

Fixed-interest period

Agreed period during which the interest rate

on an asset or liability is fixed.

Interest margin

The difference between the average interest

rate on all assets and the average interest rate

on all liabilities.

Investment margin

Net interest income in relation to average total

assets.

Non-performing receivables

Receivables for which interest payments,

amortization or overdrafts are more than 60

days past due.

Percentage of doubtful receivables

Doubtful receivables, gross, in relation to total

lending to the public.

Provision ratio for doubtful receivables

Provision for probable loan losses in relation to

gross doubtful receivables.

Return on equity

Earnings for the period, after appropriations

and tax, in relation to average shareholders’

equity, adjusted for new share issues and divi-

dends.

Return on total capital

Operating income in relation to average total

assets.

Risk-weighted amount

Total assets reported in balance sheet and off-

balance-sheet commitments, valued in

accordance with the Capital Adequacy and

Large Exposures Act. Volumes are weighted

taking into account assessed risk so that they

are included in the risk-weighted amount by

0%, 20%, 50% or 100%.

Tier 1 capital (Core capital)

Shareholders’ equity in the Parent Company

including 72% of untaxed reserves, less intan-

gible assets and deferred tax assets, capital

contributions and provisions that may be

included in the capital base as Tier 1 capital

are described in Chapter 2, Section 6 of the

Capital Adequacy and Large Exposures Act.

Tier 1 ratio

Tier 1 capital at year-end in relation to the

closing risk-weighted amount.

Tier 2 capital (Supplementary capital)

Subordinated loans with an original term of at

least five years with a certain reduction if the

remaining term is less than five years, plus

capital contributions and provisions in accord-

ance with Chapter 2, Section 6 of the Capital

Adequacy and Large Exposures Act.
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2004 in brief

• Mortgage lending rose by SEK 7.6 billion to SEK

23.8 billion, an increase of 47%.

• Average new lending totaled SEK 844 M (815) per

month.

• The market share for lending for private homes and

tenant-owned apartments increased from 1.9% to

2.5%.

• The number of home mortgage customers increased

by 37% to SEK 70,000 (51,000).

• Net interest income rose by 30% to SEK 157 M

(121).

• Operating income totaled SEK 27.0 M (50.1). The

change in income is attributable to the short-term

effects in the refinancing agreement, increased

selling expenses and changed allocation principles

between the Parent Company and the subsidiary.

• Loan losses remain at a low level.

• Recoveries amounted to SEK 2.8 M (5.9).

• Capital adequacy was 11.28% (8.68) and the Tier

1 ratio 9.12% (8.24).

• The average time required to process new loans was

reduced by one-half during the year.

Key figures 2004 2003

Return on equity, % 2.4 6.7

Return on total capital, % 0.1 0.4

Investment margin, % 0.78 0.98

Interest margin, % 0.57 0.75

Cost/income ratio before loan losses 0.85 0.64

Cost/income ratio after loan losses 0.83 0.59

Capital adequacy, % 11.28 8.68

Tier 1 ratio, % 9.12 8.24

Percentage of doubtful receivables, gross % 0.14 0.22

Provision ratio for doubtful receivables, % 107.05 92.98



Statement by the President
Länsförsäkringar Hypotek’s expansion continues
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The home mortgage operations

performed favorably in 2004, and

market share continued to

increase. The flow of new cus-

tomers continued and 19,000

new customers choosing Läns-

försäkringar Hypotek as their

mortgage supplier. The lending

volume grew to SEK 24 billion,

representing three-fold volume

increase in two years.

IN 2004, Länsförsäkringar Hypotek achieved

a strong increase in volume. Lending rose

by SEK 7.6 billion. The market share also

increased during the year, by 32%, and now

amounts to 2.5%, which shows it is a com-

petitive alternative for customers in the

market for home financing. The distinction

of having Sweden’s most satisfied bank

customers clearly testifies to customers’

appreciation of the company’s business

concept of local presence, value for price

products and high expertise.

There are several reasons for the high

growth – first of all, the focus on providing

attractive financing options for home-

owners. In addition, low interest rates, the

high demand and property turnover and ris-

ing prices for private homes and tenant-

owned apartments contributed to the

increase in volume.

According to Statistics Sweden, the

average price for homes in Sweden is

slightly more than SEK 1.3 M, up 47%

since January 2000. A large amount of new

construction and renovation of private

homes and tenant-owned apartments, a

generation shift and refinancing of second-

lien mortgages in conjunction with the

value appreciation were also driving forces

behind the volume increase.

However, the sharp increase during a

relatively short period can stagnate in the

event of an increase in interest rates or a

downturn in the economy.

Interest rates dropped further during the year

and are now at their lowest level in several

decades. The increase predicted in the spring

did not occur and has been postponed.

Slightly over 70% of customers still opt

for variable interest or short interest terms.

This trend could change, however, if inter-

est rates start to rise and customers choose

to lock in all or portions of their mortgage

payments.

Service

Our service locations for meeting cus-

tomers are developing continually and we

are now established at 84 of the regional

insurance companies’ offices nationwide.

Retail advisors at these locations can offer

customers a wide range of bank and insur-

ance products, which is a strength in inter-

action with local customers.

Länsförsäkringar Hypotek focuses on

developing the service it provides to cus-

tomers – particularly in terms of simplicity,

availability and fast responses to customers

applying for different forms of housing

financing.

Satisfied customers

In the 2004 Swedish Quality Index (SQI)

survey of customer satisfaction, Läns-

försäkringar was awarded the highest

grades in all categories of the survey. Cus-

tomers have placed their trust in us: our job

is now to manage this trust and build on it.



Credit quality

The trend of credit risk has been favorable.

Loan recoveries exceeded credit losses.

Naturally, the low interest rates combined

with rising real-estate prices were a con-

tributing factor. The proportion of doubtful

loans, steadily declining, is now at a record

low. Geographic spread is favorable and is

concentrated in urban areas with smooth-

functioning second-hand markets. Comb-

ined with the fact the lending is to private

homes and tenant-owned apartments with

good loan-to-value ratios, this suggests that

the favorable trend will continue.                        

Challenges

We have several major challenges ahead:

customers’ demands for availability and

range of options will increase. It must be

easy for customers to contact and cooperate

with us. Customers increasingly prefer to

interact with us via Internet, and we are

constantly developing new services that

customers can easily take advantage of

online.

We are also introducing improvements

in other areas, the most recent being the

launching of a single annual statement for

mortgage and bank, which gives customers

a better overall picture. At the same time, we

are constantly enhancing personal customer

service, in which the help of a knowledge-

able advisor is particularly valuable in con-

nection with property-purchasing decisions.

Alignment to the capital adequacy rules,

Basel II, is being carried out jointly within

the Bank Group. In our opinion, changes

will occur with regard to price setting and

risk assessment. Credit risk will be

reflected in prices in a distinct manner.

Accordingly, it will be possible to further

improve our highly favorable credit quality.   

It is important that we continue to

strengthen our market position. Läns-

försäkringar Hypotek works constantly to

develop our range of products and services

at a pace with customer requirements. This,

combined with our local presence, the

strength of the Länsförsäkringar brand and

customer base, makes us well prepared to

meet the year ahead.

Stockholm, February 2005

Bengt Jerning

President 
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About Länsförsäkringar Hypotek

Market share amounts to 2.5% (1.9) and the

average size of loans is about SEK 300,000.

Many customers have chosen to fix their

loans over different terms, as a result of

which the customer’s average total loans is

higher. Most of lending, 85%, pertains to

private homes, 12% tenant-owned apart-

ments and the remaining 3% leisure homes

and other.  

First-lien mortgages are placed in Läns-

försäkringar Hypotek and second-lien

mortgages in Länsförsäkringar Bank.

Homeowners are a strategic target

group in Länsförsäkringar and the develop-

ment of attractive offerings for home-

owners is a priority area. 

Länsförsäkringar Hypotek operates

through 24 independent regional insurance

companies that work close to the customer

in their local specific markets. This creates

a unique local presence and market knowl-

edge. There are a total of 84 advisory

offices that offer mortgage lending. Cus-

tomers can also conduct business over the

Internet, by telephone and through the

Swedish Cashier Service. The many differ-

ent meeting places provide high flexibility

and a range of choices for the customer.

The goal is to be the natural choice as

mortgage lending supplier on the Swedish

market. Development is highly positive and

Länsförsäkringar is currently a complete

mortgage-lending alternative for its cus-

tomers. Customers are offered a total cus-

4 About Länsförsäkringar Hypotek

Länsförsäkringar Hypotek AB, a subsidiary of Länsförsäkringar

Bank AB, is a home mortgage supplier that finances private homes,

tenant-owned apartments and leisure homes. Since introduction in

2001, operations have developed highly positively. Mortgage lend-

ing rose during 2004 by 47% to SEK 23.8 billion and the number

of home mortgage customers amounted to 70,000 (51,000). Läns-

försäkringar Hypotek’s operating income totaled SEK 27.0 M

(50.1).



tomer concept within banking, mortgage

lending and insurance that provides high

customer benefit.  

Länsförsäkringar’s guiding principles

are: customer-owned, locally established,

availability and personal attention. The

Group’s strong financial position creates

the conditions for sustainability, develop-

ment and value for money. 

Environmental certification – 
ISO 14001

Länsförsäkringar Alliance has chosen to be

certified in accordance with the ISO 14001

environmental management system, which

is a tool for conducting systematic environ-

mental efforts in which continuous

improvement is a requirement. The environ-

mental efforts in Länsförsäkringar AB dur-

ing 2004 focused on establishing and certi-

fying an environmental management sys-

tem for the entire Länsförsäkringar AB

Group. All employees have received train-

ing in environmental know-how that also

included a section about Länsförsäkringar

AB’s environmental impact and knowledge

about the environmental management sys-

tem. The certificate received in December

covers the Life & Mutual Fund Division,

the Bank Division, Run-Off Division and

the Group-wide units. 

The environmental work conducted

within Länsförsäkringar AB is organized

through a joint environmental coordinator.

Each unit has its own environmental coor-

dinator and the environmental work is inte-

grated and aligned with the normal busi-

ness planning. The environmental perspec-

tive shall be an inherent element in all

areas.

All 24 regional insurance companies

were certified earlier. 
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6 Economic environment

Economic environment
Strong global growth

Strong global growth

The growth rate for GDP in the US during

2004 closed at 4.4%. During the year, com-

panies and households benefited from the

continued extremely low interest rates,

while employment increased. After three

years of falling employment, an average of

186,000 new jobs per month were created

in the US during 2004. The Federal Reserve

also began raising short-term interest rates

from an exceptionally low 1% at the end of

June 2004 to 2.5% at the beginning of Feb-

ruary 2005. Despite the rise in interest

rates, however, real interest rates continue

to be weakly negative, which means that the

interest-rate situation must be regarded as

expansive for the time being.

The situation in the EMU area, on the

other hand, gives greater cause for concern.

Households are keeping a tight grip on their

wallets, which has increased the savings

ratio at the cost of stagnating retail sales.

Rising unemployment is a particularly seri-

ous problem. In addition, the markedly

stronger EUR is impairing industry com-

petitiveness. As a result of weak demand,

the key interest rate has remained static at

2%.

Swedish economy 
presents positive picture

The Swedish economy performed surpris-

ingly positively during 2004.  Companies

have recovered and are again reporting

profits. Exports were also at a remarkably

favorable level considering the strengthen-

ing of the SEK during the year. Private con-

sumption also showed a sharp increase,

despite falling employment. GDP growth

for 2004 will probably end up at about

3.7%. Provided the labor market does not

deteriorate further, it is difficult to foresee

anything restraining the Swedish economy

for the next several years. After a period of

surprising weakness in the labor market,

there are now signs that the number of jobs

is rising. Increased employment brings

increased incomes for households, which

will have a positive effect on consumption.

The only factor that seems unlikely to make

the same high contribution to growth this

year, compared with 2004, is foreign trade.

This in turn is due to the fact that imports

are expected to rise more than exports.

Low interest rates benefit households

Despite the continued weakness of the

labor market, household consumption has

remained high. The explanation lies in the

low interest rates, which have increased the

scope for consumption in household budg-

ets as interest expenses have gradually

diminished. In addition, the low interest

rates have had the overall effect that house-

holds have increased their borrowings to

the benefit of consumption.

The low interest rates have also

increased demand for homes, with the

result that house prices have continued to

rise. Prices for private homes rose by 10%

during 2004. This in turn means that the

real wealth of households has risen, giving

The global economy has shown a

significant upswing after several

weak years. The US continues to

stand out as the world’s locomo-

tive. The situation in the EMU

area is somewhat different, with

stagnant retail sales and rising

unemployment. The Swedish

economy, on the other hand,

presents a more positive picture.
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them increased scope for taking out new

loans, thereby benefiting consumption.

During 2004, households also reduced

their savings in favor of consumption. The

savings ratio declined as interest rates fell.

On the other hand, savings increased during

the first few years of the 21st century. The

income situation for households has also

worsened during the past few years due to

rising unemployment and the reduced avail-

ability of tax relief or increased allowances.

As a result, households have freed up some

of the capital saved earlier. As long as inter-

est rates remain at such low levels and the

income situation is expected to improve, the

savings ratio will probably continue to fall.

There are naturally risks inherent in the

increased debt burden assumed by house-

holds. At the beginning of 2005, house-

holds’ debts corresponded to about 120% of

their disposable income. On the other hand,

households’ total interest expense in rela-

tion to disposable income has in fact

declined. Households thus have a margin to

enable them to cope with a rise in interest

rates, although this would naturally restrict

the scope of their budgets.

Bank of Sweden watching and waiting

Interest rates in the Swedish economy are

governed by actual inflation and anticipated

inflation trends. When demand rises in

society, this usually leads eventually to

increased inflation. However, regardless of

the price rises for private homes, the trend

of inflation measured according to the con-

sumer price index (CPI) has in fact been in

the opposite direction. Inflation is currently

at an extremely low level and considerably

below the Bank of Sweden’s forecasts. As a

result, Bank of Sweden was able to main-

tain the repo rate at only 2 percent. More-

over, given the low inflation rate, there is

little likelihood that the Bank of Sweden

will need to raise the repo rate in the near

future. But inflation will gradually begin to

rise as the availability of jobs increases and

the unutilized resources in the economy are

put to use, and this will eventually persuade

the Bank of Sweden to raise interest rates.

Long-term market interest rates, which

also govern the fixed mortgage interest

rates, remained extremely low throughout

2004 despite the high growth rate. This was

because inflation and inflation forecasts

were low. Once inflation forecasts begin to

rise and expectations of increases in short-

term interest rates strengthen again, there is

every reason to expect that long-term inter-

est rates will also turn upward. In addition,

with interest rates at their present extremely

low level, it is reasonable to believe that

they have bottomed out and can be expected

to turn upward again.

In summary, 2004 was characterized by

a strong economic trend, low inflation and

low interest rates, as well as an extremely

positive stock market trend. It seems likely

that 2005 will be another year of high

growth driven by increased employment

and continued low interest rates.

Household debts and interest expenses
as a percentage of disposable income

GDP growth, annual change,%

Key interest rates

–1

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

050403020100999897969594

US Sweden EMU

0

30

60

90

120

150

050095908580

Debt ratio Interest ratio

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

050403020100

US

%

Sweden EMU



ACTIVITY DURING 2004 was highly

intensive in the housing mortgage market.

A strong contributing factor was the inter-

est rates, which declined further during the

year and is now the lowest for many

decades. The rate hike that was expected in

the spring of 2004 did not occur, and has

been postponed until a later time. 

The lending market, which is charac-

terized primarily by stiffer competition

from commercial banks, experienced

increased price pressure and lower interest

rate margins. Despite this trend, Läns-

försäkringar has an increased market share

for mortgage lending of 32% since 2003. 

The investment margin declined from

1.0 to 0.8%. The most important explana-

tion is a changed refinancing portfolio and

changed allocation principles between the

Parent Company and subsidiary. 

In order to remain competitive, effi-

cient processing of loans is crucial. During

the year, additional improvements in qual-

ity have been implemented, including loan

extensions and a modernized Internet

application process. The average amount

of time required for efficient processing

has been reduced by half during the year,

which sharpens the competitive edge. 

In 2005, Länsförsäkringar will further

develop and improve loan processing, as

well as the range of products and services

in keeping with the needs of the customer.

Improving our Internet access is one par-

ticular priority that is undergoing many

changes and will make it easier for cus-

tomers to handle mortgage errands more

quickly. Examples of this include account

statements and interest-rate fixing. 

Loan quality

A decisive factor for favorable loan quality

is a careful assessment of each loan appli-

cation. It is important in assessing a loan

that all necessary financial information is

available and to process and carry out cal-

culations regarding the financial conse-

quences of the loan. Particular emphasis is

placed on providing the customer com-

plete, simple and clear information about

the loan terms and the financial conse-

quences. 

This work is facilitated using a com-

puter-based loan appraisal and loan proc-

essing system that is also linked to exter-

nal sources such as the Credit Information

Center and National Land Survey. As a

result, current information is obtained

quickly and accurately about the cus-

tomer’s financial situation as well as the

value and status of collateral pledged. This

ensures fast and correct loan decisions in

Loan portfolio
Increased competition on the 
home mortgage market

8 Loan portfolio
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Lending in Länsförsäkringar 
Hypotek

Others
2.4%

Länsförsäkringar 
Hypotek AB 2.5%

SBAB 
5.6%

Nordbanken Hypo-
tek AB 16.0%

SEB BoLån AB
14.2%

SPINTAB
31.2%

Stadshypotek AB
28.1%

Market shares, mortgage institutes in Sweden

each case. Quality is checked annually

through analyses of the loan portfolio. The

results indicate distinct improvements. The

percentage of loans with overdue amounts

and payment reminders is declining year by

year.

It is also important to quickly identify

and work with the cases in which payment

problems arise. This is handled by special-

ists within Wasa Kredit AB. An entirely new

debt collection system was installed during

2004. The system provides information to

the offices quickly and simply. 



Owner relationship

The company is a subsidiary of the Länsförsäkringar Bank AB

(publ), 516401-9878, whose Parent Company is Länsförsäkringar

AB (publ) 556549-7020. All companies are registered in Stock-

holm.

The bank group comprises the Parent Company Läns-

försäkringar Bank AB (publ) (516401-9878) and the wholly owned

subsidiaries Länsförsäkringar Hypotek AB (556244-1781), Wasa

Kredit AB (556311-9204), Länsförsäkringar Fondförvaltning AB

(556364-2783) and WASA Garanti Försäkrings AB i likvidation

(516401-7831). The obligations and rights in WASA Garanti

Försäkrings AB i likvidation were taken over by the bank and liqui-

dation of the company is intended to be completed during 2005.

As of January 1, 2002, the operations of Länsförsäkringar

Hypotek are outsourced to Länsförsäkringar Bank AB. No person-

nel are employed by the company, with administration handled in its

entirety by Länsförsäkringar Bank AB.

Operations

The company conducts mortgage loan operations. Operations

involve the origination of loans against collateral in the form of pri-

vate homes, tenant-owned apartments and leisure homes and, to

some extent, multi-family buildings.

Under the secondary name, Cinncinnatus, run-off activities are

being conducted with respect to remaining, non-performing loans

from the financial crisis of the early 1990s. The administration is

being handled by Wasa Kredit AB.

Customers are served through any of the 84 offices of the

regional insurance companies that conduct banking operations for

advisory and other services. The offices are located at, or adjacent

to, the offices of the regional insurance companies. The sale and

certain administration of banking services have been contractually

outsourced to each regional insurance company. Regional insurance

companies are reimbursed for sales and administration through a

reimbursement system based on volumes managed.

Total assets

The company’s total assets amounted to SEK 23.8 billion (16.3), an

increase of 47%. Lending to the public rose by 47%, or SEK 7.6 bil-

lion, to SEK 23.8 billion (16.2). Borrowing rose by 44%, or SEK

6.7 billion, to SEK 22.0 billion (15.3).

Funding

The company is refinanced exclusively from the Parent Company in

relation to the needs of the company with respect to volumes and

maturities. The goal is to eliminate interest risk within the financial

policy’s risk mandate. To the extent that interest-rate risk arises,

interest-rate swaps are employed.

Capital adequacy

The capital adequacy ratio amounted to 11.28% (8.68) and the Tier

1 ratio was 9.12% (8.24). The company received an unconditional

shareholders’ contribution of SEK 490 M and a subordinated loan

of SEK 249 M from Länsförsäkringar Bank during the period. The

target level for capital adequacy is 10.5% and for the Tier 1 ratio

8.5%. A deviation of +/–0.5 percentage points is allowed for both

targets.

Earnings and profitability

The company’s operating income amounted to SEK 24.2 M (44.2)

before loan losses and SEK 27.0 M (50.1) after loan losses. This

corresponds to a return on average equity of 2.4% (6.7). The change

in income is attributable to the short-term effects in the refinancing

agreement, increased selling expenses and changed allocation prin-

ciples between the Parent Company and the subsidiary.

Revenues

Net interest income rose by 30% to SEK 157.0 M (120.7), primarily

due to higher volumes. Länsförsäkringar Hypotek has a refinancing

agreement with the Parent Company, comprising an interest com-

putation model and a model for managing interest-rate risk based

on a Groupwide approach. This model and approach can affect the

company’s net interest income/expense both negatively and posi-

tively during certain periods. The corresponding effects then arise

in the Parent Company. The company has begun negotiation with

the Parent Company with a view to changing the model to directly

reflect the actual interest expense. 
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Expenses

Operating expenses rose by SEK 56.4 M to SEK 133.7 M (77.3), an

increase attributable mostly to higher sales costs. The cost/income

ratio was 0.85 (0.64) before loan loses and 0.83 (0.59) after loan

losses. 

Loan losses

The company’s loan losses (both probable and confirmed)

amounted, net, to a gain of SEK 2.8 M (gain: 5.9). The loan port-

folio mainly comprises private homes and tenant-owned apartments

and only a minor portion of leisure homes. Group-wise provisions

are made for new mortgage loans based on a percentage of the loan

portfolio outstanding. The percentage is determined based on the

industry’s and own experiences of this product. The size of the pro-

vision is determined taking into account a longer time period with

varying interest rates and economic conditions. Individual provi-

sions are made for loans not issued by the regional insurance com-

panies (old stock).

The Länsförsäkringar Bank is successively implementing an

alignments throughout the bank group to the new capital adequacy

rules, Basel II. A significant part deals with risk classification and

risk control. The provision ratio currently being used will be ana-

lyzed and if necessary revised taking into account the result of the

analyses carried out in the Basel work. This is expected to be com-

pleted in 2006.  

Strengthened market position

The flow of new customers remains strong. The number of home

mortgage customers rose by 37%, amounting at the end of the

period to 70,000. Lending by Länsförsäkringar Hypotek has a

favorable geographical spread nationwide, with a natural concen-

tration to urban areas. 44% of lending takes place through the

regional insurance companies in Stockholm, Skåne, Gothenburg

and Bohuslän, Älvsborg and Dalarna. Many of the regional insur-

ance companies posted a very strong development in relation to

their customer stock and the markets in which they are active. 

Process development and system support

Continued intensive efforts to improve processes and systems sup-

port were carried out.  The efficiency of the automated routines for

processing loan cases has been further improved, resulting in a

halving of the processing time and, accordingly, the lead times for

notifying the customer. The routines for extending fixed loans were

simplified significantly, which resulted in more time for customer

advisory services. Extensive work to secure the high quality of the

loan files also in the future has been carried out. A process-support

case management system to trace the loan file from the processing

loan officer to the final archives is being implemented.

Measurement of the process’s key figures is under way continu-

ally and during the year indicated that the change efforts within the

process have yielded the desired results.  

RISKS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

The ultimate responsibility for the company’s risk exposure lies

with the Board of Directors. The Board sets the guidelines for risk

management through the credit policy and finance policy. The

Board appoints a credit delegation and a credit committee in which

decisions on loans within certain limits are made. 

The task of the unit for financial risk management is to carry

out independent risk control and supervision. Violation of the limits

and other actions are reported directly to the Board of Directors. 

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of incurring losses as a result of a counter-

party not being able to fulfill its obligations toward the company

and any pledged collateral not covering the claim.

The primary risk-limiting factor is to ensure that the credit

process in itself is conducted with the required level of quality.

The company's credit risk covers receivables mainly from pri-

vate individuals. Loans are granted after a thorough credit appraisal

that, in the first instance, is based on the customer's ability to repay.

Most credit decisions are made by one person with the support of an

IT-based appraisal system. The system is linked to external infor-
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mation sources, such as property databases and UC (Sweden's lead-

ing business and credit information agency).

The commitments are followed up regularly in terms of pay-

ment history, receivables more than 60 days past due and changes in

the value of collateral. The percentage of receivables that are over-

due – more than 60 days past due – has declined during the year.

DOUBTFUL RECEIVABLES
SEK 000s Dec. 31, 2004 Dec. 31, 2003 Dec. 31, 2002

Total receivables 23,783,025 16,211,222 7,872,735

Doubtful receivable 34,301 35,991 45,143

Percentage of total receivables 0.14 0.22 0.57

Doubtful receivables from December 2002 to December 2004. The

sharp growth has occurred without a decline in the quality of bor-

rowers. Doubtful receivables have declined from 0.57% to 0.14%. 

Financial risk

Financial risk is inherent in the type of operations that Länsför-

säkringar Hypotek conducts. The financial policy is intended to

provide a framework for the company’s financial operations. The

framework is to express the Board’s stance on managing financial

risk and ensure compliance with the legal framework. The financial

policy covers the management of financing risk, interest-rate risk,

currency risk, counterparty risk and credit risk associated with

financial investments.

INTEREST-RATE RISK

The aim of controlling interest-rate risk is to reduce the immediate

impact that unexpected changes in market interest rates can have on

the company’s earnings. Interest-rate risk is to be managed cost-

effectively within set limits.

Interest-rate risk is defined as the change in present value

resulting from a 1-percentage point parallel shift in the yield curve.

At December 31, 2004, interest-rate risk amounted to SEK 1.2 M.

Operating risk

Operating risk is the risk of losses arising due to external events

(such as natural disasters and criminality) or due to internal factors

(computer errors, fraud, insufficient compliance with regulations

and suchlike).

The best protection against this kind of risk is good internal

control. Internal control builds primarily on capable leadership, dis-

tinct rules and instructions and continuous training.

Directly answerable to the Board of Directors is internal audit,

whose function is to examine and evaluate internal control within

the company. Internal audit is a review function independent from

operational activities.

The Basel Committee’s proposals for new capital
adequacy regulations

In 1998, the Basel Committee on Banking Supervision concluded

that the current regulations pertaining to capital requirements

needed to be revised and made more risk-sensitive. The final pro-

posal for new regulations – the Basel II Framework – was published

in April 2003. Measures are currently being taken within the EU to

adapt the legislation to local regulations applicable in EU member

states.

One of Basel Committee’s purposes for revising Basel I was to

achieve a regulatory framework adapted to the particular risk expo-

sure of each bank and credit institution. It will thus become possible

for each credit issuer to use more advanced models to calculate the

factors affecting capital requirements, entirely or partly on the basis

of the institution’s own statistics. This requires credit institutions to

be able to prove to the supervisory authorities that they have the

organization, expertise, data systems and sufficient historical data

to achieve this. Länsförsäkringar Bank has decided to implement an

advanced internal rating method known as IRK to calculate capital

requirements. This method will provide the bank with the best

opportunity to manage its credit risk strategically and operationally.
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Nearly the entire Banking Group – Länsförsäkringar Bank, Läns-

försäkringar Hypotek and Wasa Kredit – is affected by the work to

implement the new regulations. According to a study undertaken

earlier, the implementation of Basel II in accordance with the IRK

method will gradually entail a lower regulatory capital requirement

for the bank’s operations. In addition, it will provide greater pos-

sibilities to manage lending operations based on the actual risk in

the loan portfolio, thereby enabling the company to manage risk in

its operations both strategically and operationally. It will also make

it possible to apply differentiated pricing between customers based

on the customer’s actual level of risk. Risk categorization of cus-

tomers will be integrated with the existing credit process. This will

also make it possible to improve existing procedures within the

framework of Basel II.

The project involves the company improving its internal proce-

dures, instructions and quality of internal data, leading to better

quality assurance within the organization.

According to the schedule, the new regulations will be imple-

mented during 2005 and will be applied in stages from 2006.

Proposed disposition of earnings (SEK)

The following funds have been placed at the disposal of the Annual

General Meeting:

Income carried forward 650,160,970

Group contribution paid –22,824,000

Shareholders’ contribution received 489,500,000

Profit for the year 22,852,735

Funds to be allocated 1,139,689,705

The Board of Directors and the President propose that income be

allocated as follows:

Carried forward in new account 1,139,689,705

For more information on the company’s reported earnings, financial

position, average number of employees and capital adequacy, refer

to the accompanying income statement, balance sheet, supplemen-

tary disclosures and capital adequacy analysis.

All figures in the annual report are in SEK 000s, unless speci-

fied otherwise.

KEY FIGURES
2004 2003 2002 2001 2000

Return on equity, % 2.4 6.7 9.4 9.5 10.0

Return on total capital, % 0.1 0.4 0.7 1.1 1.2

Investment margin, % 0.78 0.98 1.09 1.64 2.12

Interest margin, % 0.57 0.75 0.82 1.26 1.62

C/I ratio before loan losses 0.85 0.64 0.59 1.06 0.67

C/I ratio after loan losses 0.83 0.59 0.36 0.34 0.53

Capital adequacy ratio, % 11.28 8.68 8.75 13.87 20.72

Tier 1 ratio, % 9.12 8.24 7.83 10.81 15.96

Percentage of doubtful 
receivables, gross % 0.14 0.22 0.57 2.56 5.55

Provision ratio for 
doubtful receivables, % 107.05 92.98 69.33 56.5 56.43
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SEK 000s Note 2004 2003

Interest income 2 1,043,793 704,471

Interest expense 3 –886,800 –583,739

Net interest 156,993 120,732

Commission revenue 4 1,252 1,008

Commission expense 5 –482 –434

Other operating revenue 6 145 169

Total operating revenue 157,908 121,475

General administration expenses 7 –133,681 –77,242

Other operating expenses 8 –1 –16

Total expenses before loan losses –133,682 –77,258

Income before loan losses 24,226 44,217

Loan losses, net 9 2,762 5,894

Operating income 26,988 50,111

Change in tax allocation reserve 4,750 4,450

Tax on income for the year 10 –8,886 –15,262

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 22,852 39,299

SEK 000s Note Dec. 31, 2004 Dec. 31, 2003

ASSETS

Lending to credit institutions 11 52,126 42,723

Lending to the public 12, 22, 23 23,746,307 16,177,756

Other assets 13 2,386 4,197

Prepaid expenses and accrued income 14 42,558 28,327

TOTAL ASSETS 23,843,377 16,253,003

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Liabilities to credit institutions 15, 22 21,062,783 14,188,456

Deposits from the public 16, 22 938,352 1,141,409

Other liabilities 17 5,084 23,534

Accrued expenses and prepaid income 18 324,453 120,291

Subordinated debt 19 288,614 40,000

Liabilities 22,619,286 15,513,690

Untaxed reserves 20 – 4,750

Untaxed reserves

Share capital, 70,335 shares with a 
par value of SEK 1,000 per share 21 70,335 70,335

Premium reserve 12,965 12,965

Statutory reserve 1,102 1,102

Income balance carried forward 1,116,837 610,862

Income for the year 22,852 39,299

Shareholders’ equity 1,224,091 734,563

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 23,843,377 16,253,003

Assets pledged

Assets pledged None None

Contingent liabilities None None

Commitments

– loans approved but not disbursed 115,853 102,717

– interest-rate swap agreement 1) 11,200,000 5,900,000

11,315,853 6,002,717

1) Länsförsäkringar Hypotek’s counterparties have high credit rating. With market interest-rate
movement of one  (1) percentage point on all times to maturity, the market value of inter-
est-rate swap agreements at the closing date is impacted by about SEK 194,412,000. All
of the derivatives are covered by hedge accounting and are held to eliminated interest-rate
risks in lending and borrowing. As a result, the reporting of a deficit of SEK 206,350,000
and a surplus value of SEK 2, 362,000 were postponed. The deficit and surplus corre-
spond largely to the differences in opposite directions between the book value and the fair
value of Länsförsäkringar Hypotek’s lending and borrowing.
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SEK 000s Note 2004 2003

Liquid funds, January 1 42,723 87,291

Operating activities

Operating income 26,988 50,111

Adjustment for items not included in the cash flow:

Booked non-chargeable tax –8,876 –15,260

18,112 34,851

Increase in lending to the public –7,568,551 –8,336,320

Change in other assets –12,420 –17,947

Change in other liabilities 194,578 107,633

Cash flow from operating activities –7,368,281 –8,211,783

Investing activities

Change in fixed assets – –

Cash flow from investing activities – –

Financing activities

Change in deposits from the public –203,057 –500,522

Change in other borrowing 6,874,327 8,322,237

Group contribution paid –31,700 –54,500

Increase in subordinated loans 248,614 –

Shareholders’ contribution received 489,500 400,000

Cash flow from financing activities 7,377,684 8,167,215

Cash flow for the period 9,403 –44,568

Liquid funds, December 31 52,126 42,723

Interest received amounted to 1,029,562 688,078

Interest paid amounted to 706,180 519,005

Tax paid amounted to 10 2

Included in liquid funds:

Lending to credit institutions 52,126 42,723

Share Staturory Earnings Net profit/
Share premium premium carried loss for

SEK 000s capital reserve reserve forward the year Total

Opening balance,
January 1, 2003 70,335 12,965 1,102 224,410 25,692 334,504

Unconditional shareholders’ 
contribution received 
from Parent Company 400,000 400,000

Disposition of earnings 
according to decision 
of AGM 25,692 –25,692

Group contribution paid –54,500 –54,500

Tax effect of Group 
contribution paid 15,260 15,260

Net profit for the year 39,299 39,299

Closing balance, 
December 31, 2003 70,335 12,965 1,102 610,862 39,299 734,563

Unconditional shareholders’ 
contribution received 
from Parent Company 489,500 489,500

Disposition of earnings according 
to decision of AGM 39,299 –39,299

Group contribution paid –31,700 –31,700

Tax effect of Group 
contribution paid 8,876 8,876

Net profit for the year 22,852 22,852

Closing balance, 
December 31, 2004 70,335 12,965 1,102 1,116,837 22,852 1,224,091

Also refer to Note 21, Shareholders’ equity
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NOTE 1 ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES
The Annual Report was prepared in accordance with the Swedish Annual Accounts (Credit Institu-
tions and Securities Companies) Act (1995:1559) and in the regulations of Finansinspektionen
(Swedish Financial Supervisory Authority).

Group contributions and shareholders’ contribution
Group contribution and shareholders’ contribution are reported in accordance with the statements
issued in 1998 by the Swedish Financial Accounting Standards Council’s Emerging Issues Task Force,
which means that Group contribution and shareholders’ contribution are charged directly against
unrestricted equity.

Fixed assets and current assets
Fixed assets are classified as assets intended to be permanently, until depleted or long term, held and
utilized in operations. Other assets are classified as current assets.

The basic valuation principle is that acquisition value is applied to fixed assets and fair value to cur-
rent assets, even when this exceeds the acquisition value.

Reporting of business transactions
Business transactions on the money, bond and equity markets are reported in the balance sheet as per
the trading day, that is, at the time when the significant risks and rights have transpired between the
parties. Deposits and lending transactions are reported as per the settlement date.

Hedge accounting
The company uses interest-rate swaps to protect certain loan receivables with established payment
flows from interest-rate risks. Hedged and protected positions have been identified individually and
show a high correlation during changes in value, which means that unrealized gains and losses on
hedged positions are offset by unrealized losses and gains on protected positions.

The company applies hedge accounting with acquisition valuation, which means that the hedged and
protected positions are reported in the income statement and balance sheet without taking into
account unrealized changes in value.

Lending
Loan receivables are initially reported in the balance sheet at their acquisition value, that is, in the
amount lent to the borrower. Thereafter, loan receivables are reported continuously at their acquisition
value after deductions for write-offs and specific and group-wise provisions for loan losses.

All loan receivables in the company are classified as fixed assets and are reported at the highest value
expected to be received.

Lending is reported in the balance sheet after deductions for confirmed and probable loan losses. Con-
firmed loan losses during the year and allocations to provisions for probable loan losses, less recoveries
and reversals on previous confirmed and probable loan losses, are reported as loan losses, net.

Confirmed loan losses are those losses whose amount is regarded as finally established through
acceptance of a composition proposal or through other claim remissions. Non-performing receivables
are loans for which interest payments, amortization or overdrafts are more than 60 days past due. A
doubtful receivable is a non-performing receivable or a receivable for which payments are unlikely to
be made in accordance with the terms of the claim, and for which the value of the collateral is not ade-
quate to cover both the principal and accrued interest rates, including penalties for possible late pay-
ments.

As a provision for probable loan losses, the receivable is reported at an amount corresponding to the
difference between its reported value and the amount that the company expects to recover.

The company applies either an individual or a group-wise valuation of credits when deciding on a
provision for probable loan losses. The group-wise valuation is used for homogenous groups of loan
receivables with similar credit risk. A standard provision is made, based on an assessment of a poten-
tial loss trend in the future. Group-wise provisions of individually appraised loan receivables have not
been deemed necessary.

Recovered funds for doubtful receivables on which provisions have been made are, in the first
instance, settled against the principal and in the second, against the interest rate. Interest rates on
doubtful receivables are reported according to the cash principle, which means they are not reported
as income until payment has been received.

Income tax
Deferred tax shall be reported for all temporary differences between the reported and tax values of
assets and liabilities. The tax value of unutilized loss carryforwards is capitalized only to the extent
that it is likely these will entail lower tax payments in the near future.

NOTE  2 INTEREST INCOME

All interest income pertains to the Swedish market
2004 2003

Interest income, lending to the public 824,887 591,244

Interest income, Swedish credit institutions 218,905 113,186

Interest income, other 1 41

Total 1,043,793 704,471

Of which, from Group companies 38,199 2,510

Average interest rate, lending to the public 4.11% 4.77%

NOTE 3 INTEREST EXPENSE
2004 2003

Interest expense, borrowing from  credit institutions 826,553 510,949

Interest expense, deposits from the public 53,974 71,027

Subordinated debt 6,273 1,763

Total 886,800 583,739

Of which, to Group  companies 542,998 371,390

NOTE 4 COMMISSION REVENUE
2004 2003

Lending commissions 1,252 1,008

Total 1,252 1,008

NOTE 5 COMMISSION EXPENSE
2004 2003

Other commissions 482 434

Total 482 434

NOTE 6 OTHER OPERATING REVENUE
2004 2003

Other operating revenue 145 169

Total 145 169

NOTE 7 ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES
2004 2003

IT-costs – 741

Consultant costs – 50

Other administration costs 133,681 76,451

Total 133,681 77,242

Auditors’ fees 2004 2003

Ernst & Young AB – 29

KPMG 200 125

SET Revisionsbyrå AB 31 –

Total 231 154

Salaries and other remuneration amounted to: 2004 2003

Board and President 79 90

Total 79 90

Social-security costs 25 30

Total 104 120

Effective January 1, 2002, no personnel are employed by the company, simultaneous with operations
being outsourced to Länsförsäkringar Bank AB. 

The current President receives no remuneration and has no claim on severance pay.

The Board consists of five male members.

Loans to senior executives
There are loans in Länsförsäkringar Hypotek AB granted to Board members totaling SEK 830,000.
Loan terms and conditions correspond to those for Länsförsäkringar Bank AB employees. Board
members of Länsförsäkringar Hypotek AB hold loans from Länsförsäkringar Bank AB totaling SEK
275,000. The loans are in accordance with market terms and conditions. Loans are also made to other
Board members within the Länsförsäkringar AB Group. Within Länsförsäkringar Hypotek AB, loans
amount to SEK 30,568,000.

Loan terms and conditions correspond to those for other employees within the Länsförsäkringar AB
Group.
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NOTE 8 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES
2004 2003

Other operating expenses 1 16

Total 1 16

NOTE 9 LOAN LOSSES
2004 2003

Specific reservation of individually appraised loan receivables

Write-off of confirmed loan losses during the year 676 2,032

Reversed provisions for probable loan losses reported 
in the year-end accounts as confirmed losses – –2

Provision for probable loan losses during the year 856 1,367

Payment received for prior confirmed loan losses –6,390 –10,093

Reversed provisions no longer required for probable loan losses –1,971 –2,446

Net expense during the year for individually appraised receivables –6,829 –9,142

Group-wise  provision for individually appraised receivables

Allocation/dissolution of group-wise provisions – –

Group-wise  appraisal of homogenous groups of 
loan receivables with limited value and similar credit risk 

Allocation/dissolution of provisions for loan losses 4,067 3,248

Net expense for the year for homogenous 
loan receivables appraised by group 4,067 3,248

Net expense for the year for loan losses –2,762 –5,894

All data pertains to receivables from the general public.

NOTE 10 TAX ON INCOME FOR THE YEAR
2004 2003

Current tax 8,886 15,262

Total 8,886 15,262

Since a Group contribution was paid, no current tax is paid. The taxable effect of the contribution paid
is reported directly to shareholders’ equity in accordance with the RR Emerging Issues Task Force’s
statement concerning Group contributions and shareholders’ advances (URA7).

Specification of tax expense for the year 2004 2003

Reported income before tax 31,738 54,561

Corporate income tax, 28% 8,887 15,277

Non-tax-deductible costs – –

Non-taxable revenue –1 –11

Utilization of previously uncapitalized loss carryforwards – –4

Reported tax expense 8,886 15,262

Applicable tax rate 28% 28%

The effective tax rate is in agreement with the applicable tax rate.

Tax items charged against shareholders’ equity

Current tax in Group contribution granted 8,876 15,260

8,876 15,260

NOTE 11 LENDING TO CREDIT INSTITUTIONS
Dec. 31, 2004 Dec. 31, 2003

Lending to credit institutions 52,126 42,723

Total 52,126 42,723

Of which, to Group companies 52,043 42,092

Information on maturity:

Payable on demand 52,126 42,723

The asset item is classified as a current asset.

NOTE 12 LENDING TO THE  PUBLIC

Loan receivables, gross Dec. 31, 2004 Dec. 31, 2003

Commercial sector 175,886 185,139

Household sector 23,602,309 16,021,145

Other 4,830 4,938

Total 23,783,025 16,211,222

Provisions:

Specific provisions for individually appraised receivables

Commercial sector –8,891 –9,378

Household sector –2,616 –2,944

Total individual reserves –11,507 –12,322

Provisions for group-wise appraised homogenous groups of loans receivable

Commercial sector –13 –271

Household sector –25,198 –20,873

Total group-wise provisions –25,211 –21,144

Total provisions –36,718 –33,466

Loan receivables, net

Commercial sector 166,982 175,490

Household sector 23,574,495 15,997,328

Other 4,830 4,938

Total loans receivable, net 23,746,307 16,177,756

Doubtful loan receivables

Commercial sector 12,490 14,078

Household sector 21,811 21,913

Total doubtful loans receivable 34,301 35,991

Non-performing receivables included among doubtful receivables

Commercial sector 4,369 5,815

Household sector 14,218 11,167

Total non-performing receivables 
included among doubtful receivables 18,587 16,982
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NOTE 12 LENDING TO THE  PUBLIC, CONT.

Non-performing receivables not included among doubtful receivables and for which interest
is recognized as income

Dec. 31, 2004 Dec. 31, 2003

Commercial loans by industry

Agriculture/forestry 376 681

Manufacturing 1,767 1,827

Construction 2,722 3,125

Wholesale/retail trading 1,264 1,404

Hotel/restaurant 3,089 3,363

Property/leasing operations 152,668 167,462

Healthcare 2,113 2,230

Other 11,887 5,047

Total 175,886 185,139

Lending to the public – by collateral type Dec. 31, 2004 Dec. 31, 2003

Private homes 20,278,519 14,095,729

Leisure homes 363,441 277,634

Tenant-owned apartments 2,893,872 1,579,187

Multifamily dwellings 155,759 175,187

Office properties 77,152 67,499

Industrial properties 14,282 15,986

Total 23,783,025 16,211,222

Information on maturity: Dec. 31, 2004 Dec. 31, 2003

Payable on demand 2,311 3,534

Remaining maturity, maximum three months 7,122,124 3,385,645

Remaining maturity, three months to  one year 7,688,203 4,942,491

Remaining maturity, 1 –5 years 7,992,016 7,004,691

Remaining maturity, more than 5 years 941,653 841,395

Total 23,746,307 16,177,756

Average remaining maturity 1.47 yr 1.84 yr

For fixed-interest time, see Note 22.

All lending encompasses property loans and is geographically dispersed in Sweden.

The asset item is classified as a financial fixed assets.

For loan contracts that periodically shift between floating and fixed terms, the remaining maturity is
calculated from the next change-in-terms date.

NOTE 13 OTHER ASSETS

Dec. 31, 2004 Dec. 31, 2003

Other assets 2,386 4,197

Total 2,386 4,197

Of which, to Group companies 377 584

The asset item is classified as a current asset.

NOTE 14 PREPAID EXPENSES AND ACCRUED INCOME
Dec. 31, 2004 Dec. 31, 2003

Accrued interest income 10,895 10,646

Accrued interest – interest-rate swap 31,663 17,681

Other prepaid expenses and accrued income – –

Total 42,558 28,327

Of which, in Group companies 1,267 1,691

NOTE 15 LIABILITIES TO CREDIT INSTITUTIONS
Dec. 31, 2004 Dec. 31, 2003

Liabilities to credit institutions 21,062,783 14,188,456

Total liabilities to credit institutions 21,062,783 14,188,456

Of which, in Group companies 21,062,783 14,188,456

Information on maturity:

Remaining maturity, maximum one year 21,062,783 14,188,456

Approved line of credit in Länsförsäkringar Bank amounts to 28 mdr 17 mdr

For fixed-interest term, see Note 22.

NOTE 16 DEPOSITS FROM THE PUBLIC
Dec. 31, 2004 Dec. 31, 2003

Deposits from the public 938,352 1,141,409

Total deposits from the public 938,352 1,141,409

Information on maturity:
Remaining maturity, three months to at most one year 140,613 199,932

Remaining maturity, longer than one year  to at most three years 797,739 941,477

Total 938,352 1,141,409

Average remaining maturity 1.8 yr 2.5 yr

For fixed-interest time, see Note 22.

NOTE 17 OTHER LIABILITIES
Dec. 31, 2004 Dec. 31, 2003

Accounts payable – 4,170

Other liabilities 5,084 19,364

Total other liabilities 5,084 23,534

Of which, to Group companies 3,600 20,385

NOTE 18 ACCRUED EXPENSES AND PREPAID INCOME
Dec. 31, 2004 Dec. 31, 2003

Accrued interest expense 101,843 24,307

Accrued interest – interest-rate swap 185,834 82,750

Other 36,776 13,234

Total accrued expenses and prepaid income 324,453 120,291

Of which, to Group companies 104,326 26,790

Of which, other 26,559 8,925
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NOTE 19 SUBORDINATED DEBT
Dec. 31, 2004 Dec. 31, 2003

Subordinated loan 288,614 40,000

Total subordinated debt 288,614 40,000

Specification of subordinated loans from Länsförsäkringar Bank AB (publ)

Dec. 31 2004 Dec. 31 2003
Booked amount Booked amount Coupon rate

Subordinated loan 2002/2012 LF Bank 40,000 40,000 variable

Subordinated loan 2004/2014 LF Bank 161,000 – variable

Subordinated loan 2004/2014 LF Bank 21,114 – variable

Subordinated loan 2004/2014 LF Bank 66,500 – variable

288,614 40,000

NOTE 20 UNTAXED RESERVES
Dec. 31, 2004 Dec. 31, 2003

Tax allocation reserve, 1999 tax year – 4,750

Total tax allocation reserves – 4,750

NOTE 21 SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Dec. 31, 2004 Dec. 31, 2003

Restricted equity

Share capital 70,335 70,335

Premium reserve 12,965 12,965

Statutory reserve 1,102 1,102

Total reserves 14,067 14,067

Non-restricted equity

Balance carried forward 1,116,837 610,862

Income for the year 22,852 39,299

Total non-restricted shareholders’ equity 1,139,689 650,161

Total shareholders’ equity 1,224,091 734,563

Disclosure in accordance with the Annual Accounts Act, Chap. 5, Section 14 regarding specification
of the changes in shareholders’ equity compared with the preceding year’s balance sheet is provided
on page 15.
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NOTE 22 FIXED-INTEREST TERM

Fixed-interest term shows the remaining fixed-interest period  for lending/borrowing

Fixed-interest term < 3 m 3-6 m 6-12 m 1–3 yr 3–5 yr > 5 yr Total

Lending to credit institutions 52,126 52,126

Lending to the public 11,936,504 2,286,142 1,695,021 4,915,186 2,426,642 486,812 23,746,307

Other 44,944 44,944

Total assets 12,033,574 2,286,142 1,695,021 4,915,186 2,426,642 486,812 23,843,377

Liabilities to credit institutions 21,062,783 21,062,783

Deposits from the public 140,613 797,739 938,352

Subordinated debt 288,614 288,614

Shareholders’ equity 1,224,091 1,224,091

Other 329,537 329,537

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 22,905,025 – 140,613 797,739 – – 23,843,377

Derivatives, nominal amount, net 11,200,000 –2,600,000 –2,200,000 –3,500,000 –2,400,000 –500,000 0

Net including derivatives 328,549 –313,858 –645,592 617,447 26,642 –13,188 0



NOTE 23 CREDIT RISK
Balance sheet     Value of Net

exposure collateral exposure

Lending to the public 23,746,307 23,746,307 –

Lending to credit institutions 52,126 – 52,126

Other assets 2,386 – 2,386

Prepaid expenses and 
accrued income 42,558 – 42,558

Total 23,843,377 23,746,307 97,070

Most of the company’s reserves are related to high-risk run-off loans and loans with collateral consist-
ing of rental properties in marginal locations.

NOTE 24 FAIR VALUE
For all items excluding lending to the public and deposits from the public, book value is identical to
fair value.

Assets Current assets Fixed assets
Book value Fair value Book value Fair value

Lending to credit institutions 52,126 52,126

Lending to the public 23,746,307 24,198,8761)

Other assets 2,386 2,386

Prepaid expenses 
and accrued income 42,558 42,558

Total assets 97,070 97,070 23,746,307 24,198,876

Liabilities

Liabilities to credit institutions 21,062,783 21,062,783

Deposits from the public 938,352 981,921

Other liabilities 5,084 5,084

Accrued expenses 
and prepaid income 324,453 324,453

Subordinated debt 288,614 288,614

Total liabilities 22,619,286 22,662,855

1)  It is difficult to calculate the correct fair value of lending to the public. Calculation of fair
value was made of the loans with fixed-interest terms. (For loans with entirely floating
rates, the fair value was set at the book value.) Fair value was calculated using the current-
value method and the loan’s cash flow was discounted to current value at the closing date.
The borrowing rate was used as the discount rate.

NOTE 25 CAPITAL ADEQUACY
The company shall have shareholders’ equity at a certain minimum amount. This is determined in
relationship to the company’s balance sheet investments and off-the-balance sheet items (guarantees,
etc.).  The investments are subdivided into various risk classes, for which capital adequacy require-
ments vary between 0% and 100%. In addition to the capital requirements below for credit risks are
also market risks. 

The company has no holdings with a capital requirement for market risks.

The company’s capital base and the risk-weighted distribution of investments at December 31, 2004
are specified below. 

The capital base is included in the Board’s disposition of earnings.

Total capital base 1,512,705

Of which, Tier 1 1,224,091

Capital requirement for credit risk

Risk classes Balance-sheet Off-balance-sheet Risk-weighted
items items amount

Group A, 0% 55,418 – –

Group B, 20% 30,479 39,362 13,968

Group C, 50% 20,776,947 50,396 10,413,672

Group D, 100% 2,980,533 7,531 2,988,064

Total risk-weighted amount 
for credit risks 23,843,377 97,289 13,415,704

Capital adequacy ratio 11.28%

Group A Cash on hand or receivable at or guaranteed by a state/central bank within the EU or
Swedish municipality. Receivables within the financial company group. 

Group B Receivable to or guaranteed by banks/credit institutions or municipalities within the EU

Group C Claim on collateral for mortgaging residential property or site leasehold

Group D Other assets
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Stockholm, February 16, 2005

Bengt Gabrils Gösta Björklund Anders Borgcrantz

Chairman

Tomas Johansson Bengt Jerning

President

Our Auditors’ report was submitted February 16, 2005

Johan Bæckström Lars-Ola Andersson

Authorized Public Accountant Authorized Public Accountant

Appointed by Finansinspektionen



To the General Meeting of shareholders in Länsförsäkringar Hypotek AB (publ)

Corporate reg. no. 556244-1781

We have audited the annual accounts, the consolidated accounts, the accounting records and the administration

of the Board of Directors and the President of Länsförsäkringar Hypotek AB (publ) for the 2004 financial year.

These accounts and the administration of the company and the application of the Annual Accounts Act for

Credit Institutions and Securities Companies when preparing the annual accounts and the consolidated accounts

are the responsibility of the Board of Directors and the President. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on

the annual accounts, the consolidated accounts and the administration based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards in Sweden. Those stand-

ards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance that the annual accounts and the

consolidated accounts are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence

supporting the amounts and disclosures in the accounts. An audit also includes assessing the accounting princi-

ples used and their application by the Board of Directors and the President and significant estimates made by

the Board of Directors and the President when preparing the annual accounts and consolidated accounts as well

as evaluating the overall presentation of information in the annual accounts and the consolidated accounts. As a

basis for our opinion concerning discharge from liability, we examined significant decisions, actions taken and

circumstances of the company in order to be able to determine the liability, if any, to the company of any Board

member or the President. We also examined whether any Board member or the President has, in any other way,

acted in contravention of the Companies Act, the Banking and Financing Business Act, the Annual Accounts

Act for Credit Institutions and Securities Companies or the Articles of Association. We believe that our audit

provides a reasonable basis for our opinion set out below.

The annual accounts and the consolidated accounts have been prepared in accordance with the Annual

Accounts Act for Credit Institutions and Securities Companies and thereby give a true and fair view of the com-

pany’s and the Group’s financial position and results of operations in accordance with generally accepted

accounting principles in Sweden. The statutory administration report is consistent with the other parts of the

annual accounts and the consolidated accounts.

We recommend to the general meeting of shareholders that the income statements and balance sheets of the

Parent Company and the Group be adopted, that the profit of the Parent Company be dealt with in accordance

with the proposal in the administration report and that the members of the Board of Directors and the President

be discharged from liability for the financial year. 

Stockholm, February 16, 2005

Johan Bæckström Lars-Ola Andersson

Authorized Public Accountant Authorized Public Accountant

Auditor appointed by Finansinspektionen
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OPERATING PROFIT FOR LÄNSFÖRSÄKRINGAR HYPOTEK AB THE PAST FIVE FISCAL YEARS
2004 2003 2002 2001 2000

Interest revenue 1,043,793 704,471 280,125 103,805 109,035

Interest expenses –886,800 –583,739 –224,846 –75,569 –74,583

Net commission income 770 574 548 594 747

Other operating income 145 169 338 249 4,323

Total operating income 157,908 121,475 56,165 29,079 39,522

General administration expenses –133,681 –77,242 –33,275 –29,860 –26,477

Other operating expenses –1 –16 –2 –934 –16

Total expenses before loan losses –133,682 –77,258 –33,277 –30,794 –26,493

Income before loan losses 24,226 44,217 22,888 –1,715 13,029

Loan losses, net 2,762 5,894 12,744 20,989 5,583

Operating income 26,988 50,111 35,632 19,274 18,612

Change in tax allocation reserve 4,750 4,450 – – –

Tax –8,886 –15,262 –9,940 –5,348 –5,211

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 22,852 39,299 25,692 13,926 13,401

BALANCE SHEET FOR LÄNSFÖRSÄKRINGAR HYPOTEK AB THE PAST FIVE FISCAL YEARS
2004 2003 2002 2001 2000

ASSETS

Lending to credit institutions 52,126 42,723 87,291 9,665 85,678

Lending to the public 23,746,307 16,177,756 7,841,436 2,337,346 1,398,614

Other assets 44,944 32,524 14,579 10,583 13,222

TOTAL ASSETS 23,843,377 16,253,003 7,943,306 2,357,594 1,497,514

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Liabilities to credit institutions 21,062,783 14,188,456 5,866,219 1,201,610 574,730

Deposits from the public 938,352 1,141,409 1,641,931 940,626 703,088

Other liabilities and accrued expenses 329,537 143,825 51,452 31,786 36,299

Subordinated debt 288,614 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000

Untaxed reserves – 4,750 9,200 9,200 9,200

Shareholders’ equity 1,224,091 734,563 334,504 134,372 134,197

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 23,843,377 16,253,003 7,943,306 2,357,594 1,497,514
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Board of Directors, 
Auditors and Executive Management

Board of Directors

Bengt Gabrils, born 1935

Chairman

Chairman of Dalarnas Försäkringsbolag

Board member since 1998

Other Board assignments: Board Chairman of Dalarnas

Försäkringsbolag, Leksandsbröd AB and Wasa Kredit AB.

Bengt Jerning, born 1953

President, Länsförsäkringar Hypotek AB

Board member since 1992

Other Board assignments: Board member of 

Wasa Kredit AB.

Tomas Johansson, born 1950

President and CEO, Länsförsäkringar Bank AB 

Board member since 2000

Other Board assignments: Board Chairman of Läns-

försäkringar Fondförvaltning AB and Board member of Sven-

ska Bankföreningen and Wasa Kredit AB.

Anders Borgcrantz, born 1961

Deputy President and CFO, 

Länsförsäkringar Bank AB 

Board member since 2003

Other Board assignments: Board member of Wasa Kredit

AB, ESBRI and Bankgirocentralen.

Gösta Björklund, born 1945

Head of Business Control, Länsförsäkringar Bank AB 

Board member since 2002

Other Board assignments: None.

Executive Management
Bengt Jerning, born 1953

President

Auditors
Johan Bæckström
Authorized Public Accountant

KPMG Bohlins AB

Appointed by the Swedish Financial 
Supervisory Inspection
Lars-Ola Andersson
Authorized Public Accountant

SET Revisionsbyrå AB

Gösta Björklund

Bengt Gabrils

Tomas Johansson

Bengt Jerning

Anders Borgcrantz
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Addresses

Regional insurance companies

Blekinge Länsförsäkringsbolag
P.O.Box 24
SE-374 21 Karlshamn
Visiting address: Kyrkogatan 21
Tel: +46 (0) 454-30 23 00
Fax: +46 (0) 454-105 60
E-mail: info@blekinge.lansforsakringar.se

Dalarnas Försäkringsbolag
P.O.Box 3
SE-791 21 Falun
Visiting address: Slaggatan 9
Tel: +46 (0) 23-930 00
Fax: +46 (0) 23-284 87
E-mail: info@dalarnas.lansforsakringar.se 

Länsförsäkringar Älvsborg
P.O.Box 1107
SE-462 28 Vänersborg
Visiting address: Vallgatan 21
Tel: +46 (0) 521-27 30 00
Fax: +46 (0) 521-27 32 27
E-mail: info@alvsborg.lansforsakringar.se

Länsförsäkringar Gävleborg
P.O.Box 206
SE-801 03 Gävle
Visiting address: Slottstorget 3
Tel: +46 (0) 26-14 75 00
Fax: +46 (0) 26-14 75 19
E-mail: info@gavleborg.lansforsakringar.se

Länsförsäkringar Göinge
P.O.Box 54
SE-281 21 Hässleholm
Visiting address: Andra Avenyen 14
Tel: +46 (0) 451-489 00
Fax: +46 (0) 451-156 93
E-mail: info@goinge.lansforsakringar.se

Länsförsäkringar Göteborg och Bohuslän
SE-404 84 Göteborg
Visiting address: Lilla Bommen 8
Tel: +46 (0) 31-63 80 00
Fax: +46 (0) 31-63 80 05
E-mail: info@gbg.lansforsakringar.se

Länsförsäkringar Halland
P.O.Box 518
SE-301 80 Halmstad
Visiting address: Strandgatan 10
Tel: +46 (0) 35-15 10 00
Fax: +46 (0) 35-10 36 10
E-mail: info@halland.lansforsakringar.se

Länsförsäkringar Jämtland
P.O.Box 367
SE-831 25 Östersund
Visiting address: Prästgatan 48
Tel: +46 (0) 63-19 33 00
Fax: +46 (0) 63-10 24 70
E-mail: info@jamtland.lansforsakringar.se

Länsförsäkringar Jönköping
P.O.Box 623
SE-551 18 Jönköping
Visiting address: Barnarpsgatan 22
Tel: +46 (0) 36-19 90 00
Fax: +46 (0) 36-19 92 40
E-mail: info@jonkoping.lansforsakringar.se

Länsförsäkringar Kalmar län
P.O.Box 748
SE-391 27 Kalmar
Visiting address: Smålandsgatan 1
Tel: +46 (0) 20-66 11 00
Fax: +46 (0) 480-286 50
E-mail: info@kalmar.lansforsakringar.se

Länsförsäkring Kronoberg
P.O.Box 1503
SE-351 15 Växjö
Visiting address: Sandgärdsgatan 5
Tel: +46 (0) 470-72 00 00
Fax: +46 (0) 470-72 00 01
E-mail: info@kronoberg.lansforsakringar.se

Länsförsäkringar Norrbotten
P.O.Box 937
SE-971 28 Luleå
Visiting address: Kungsgatan 13
Tel: +46 (0) 920-24 25 00
Fax: +46 (0) 920 - 22 01 66
E-mail: info@lfn.nu

Länsförsäkringar Skaraborg
P.O.Box 600
SE-541 29 Skövde
Visiting address: Rådhusgatan 8
Tel: +46 (0) 500-77 70 00
Fax: +46 (0) 500-77 70 30
E-mail: info@skaraborg.lansforsakringar.se

Länsförsäkringar Stockholm
SE-173 82 Stockholm
Visiting address: Hemvärnsgatan 9, Solna
Tel: +46 (0) 8-562 830 00
Fax: +46 (0) 8-562 833 36
E-mail: info@sth.lansforsakringar.se

Länsförsäkringar Södermanland
P.O.Box 147
SE-611 24 Nyköping
Visiting address: V Storgatan 4
Tel: +46 (0) 155-48 40 00
Fax: +46 (0) 155-48 41 03
E-mail: 
info@sodermanland.lansforsakringar.se

Länsförsäkringar Uppsala
P.O.Box 2147
SE-750 02 Uppsala
Visiting address: Svartbäcksgatan 44
Tel: +46 (0) 18-68 55 00
Fax: +46 (0) 18-68 55 80
E-mail: info@uppsala.lansforsakringar.se

Länsförsäkringar Värmland
P.O.Box 367
SE-651 09 Karlstad
Visiting address: Köpmannagatan 2 A
Tfn 054-775 15 00
Fax: +46 (0) 54-775 16 50
E-mail: info@varmland.lansforsakringar.se

Länsförsäkringar Kristianstad
P.O.Box 133
SE-291 22 Kristianstad
Visiting address: V Storgatan 49
Tel: +46 (0) 44-19 62 00
Fax: +46 (0) 44-12 06 35
E-mail: info@krstad.lansforsakringar.se

Länsförsäkringar Västerbotten
P.O.Box 153
SE-901 04 Umeå
Visiting address: Nygatan 19
Tel: +46 (0) 90-10 90 00
Fax: +46 (0) 90-10 92 29
E-mail: 
info@vasterbotten.lansforsakringar.se

Länsförsäkringar Västernorrland
P.O.Box 164
SE-871 24 Härnösand
Visiting address: Stora Torget 3
Tel: +46 (0) 611-253 00
Fax: +46 (0) 611-22518
E-mail: 
info@vasternorrland.lansforsakringar.se

Länsförsäkringar Bergslagen
P.O.Box 1046
SE-721 26 Västerås
Visiting address: Stora Gatan 41
Tel: +46 (0) 21-19 01 00
Fax: +46 (0) 21-19 01 37
E-mail:
info@bergslagen.lansforsakringar.se

Östgöta Brandstodsbolag
P.O.Box 400
SE-581 04 Linköping
Visiting address: Platensgatan 11
Tel: +46 (0) 13-29 00 00
Fax: +46 (0) 13-29 06 25
E-mail: info@ostgota.lansforsakringar.se

Länsförsäkringar Gotland
P.O.Box 1224
SE-621 23 Visby
Visiting address: Österväg 17
Tel: +46 (0) 498-28 18 50
Fax: +46 (0) 498-24 76 48
E-mail: info@gotland.lansforsakringar.se

Länsförsäkringar Skåne
P.O.Box 742
SE-251 07 Helsingborg
Visiting address: Södergatan 15
Tel: +46 (0) 42-24 90 00
Fax: +46 (0) 42-24 94 70
E-mail: info@skane.lansforsakringar.se

Joint companies

Länsförsäkringar AB
SE-106 50 Stockholm
Visiting address: Tegeluddsvägen 11-13
Tel: +46 (0) 8-588 400 00
Fax: +46 (0) 8-670 48 23

Länsförsäkringar Liv
SE-173 81 Stockholm
Visiting address: Hemvärnsgatan 9, Solna
Tel: +46 (0) 8-588 400 00
Fax: +46 (0) 8-588 408 51
E-mail: info@lansforsakringar.se

Länsförsäkringar Fondliv
SE-173 81 Stockholm
Visiting address: Hemvärnsgatan 9, Solna
Tel: +46 (0) 8-588 400 00
Fax: +46 (0) 8-588 408 51
E-mail: info@lansforsakringar.se

Länsförsäkringar Bank
SE-106 50 Stockholm
Visiting address: Tegeluddsvägen 11-13
Tel: +46 (0) 8-588 416 00
Fax: +46 (0) 8-670 48 37
E-mail: info@lansforsakringar.se

Agria
P.O.Box 70306
SE-107 23 Stockholm
Visiting address: Tegeluddsvägen 11-13
Tel: +46 (0) 20-88 88 88
Fax: +46 (0) 8-690 81 80
E-mail: info@agria.se

Humlegården Fastigheter
P.O.Box 5182
SE-102 44 Stockholm
Visiting address: Birger Jarlsgatan 25
Tel: +46 (0) 8-506 220 50
Fax: +46 (0) 8-506 220 99
E-mail: info@humlegarden-fastigheter.se
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